# OP \$40.00 8787323

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM478442

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CITIBANK N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT		06/15/2018	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DOTTIE HOLDINGS, LLC	
Street Address:	1209 ORANGE STREET	
City:	WILMINGTON	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19801	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87873239	SPOTLESS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-494-5225

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: Cogency Global Inc.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F177603 TM Rel Dottie
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Annette Vera
SIGNATURE:	/Annette Vera/
DATE SIGNED:	06/18/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=1.Dottie Trademark Cover Sheet#page2.tif source=1.Dottie Trademark Cover Sheet#page3.tif source=1.Dottie Trademark Cover Sheet#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006356 FRAME: 0339

#### TERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of June 15, 2018, is executed by CITIBANK, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") and collateral agent for the secured parties under the Guaranty and Security Agreement referred to below (the "Secured Parties"), in favor of DOTTIE HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company"). All capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement.

# **RECITALS**

- A. Pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of April 24, 2018 (as amended, the "Security Agreement"), by and between Company and Administrative Agent, Company granted to Administrative Agent a security interest in the Collateral to secure the Company's obligations under that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of April 24, 2018.
- B. The Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 25, 2018, at Reel/Frame 6344/0863, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- C. The Obligations secured by the Collateral have been satisfied in full and the Administrative Agent is entering into this Agreement in order to evidence the termination and release of its security interest in the Collateral.

#### **AGREEMENT**

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- (a) Administrative Agent expressly terminates the Security Agreement and releases its security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Collateral, including, without limitation all:
  - (i) intellectual property listed on Exhibit A attached hereto;
- (b) Administrative Agent represents and warrants that it has the full power and authority to execute this Termination.
- (c) Administrative Agent agrees to execute and deliver to Company any additional documents or instruments necessary to terminate the security interests in favor of Administrative Agent in the Collateral.
- (d) Administrative Agent authorizes and requests the patent and trademark divisions of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, to record this Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006356 FRAME: 0340

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has executed and delivered this Agreement as of the day and year first above written,

CITIBANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name:

Michael Berry

Title: Senior Vice Presiden

[Termination of Dottie Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006356 FRAME: 0341

# **EXHIBIT A**

#### **PATENTS**

Patent Description Patent Number Issue Date

None.

PATENTS APPLICATIONS

Patent Application Application Application

Number Filing Date

None.

**TRADEMARKS** 

TrademarkRegistrationRegistrationNumberDate

None.

TRADEMARKS APPLICATIONS

Trademark ApplicationApplicationApplicationSerial NumberFiling Date

SPOTLESS 87873239 04/11/2018

**COPYRIGHTS** 

<u>Copyright</u> <u>Registration</u> <u>Number</u> <u>Date</u>

None.

**COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS** 

Copyright ApplicationApplicationApplicationSerial NumberFiling Date

None.

[[3855418]]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006356 FRAME: 0342

RECORDED: 06/18/2018